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Strategy is progressing, but valuation picture has changed

We raise Telia's target price to SEK 41.0 (was 39.0) reflecting estimate revisions. At the same time, we lower our
recommendation to Decrease (was Accumulate) as a result of the share price going up. In Q1, Telia's operational
performance was good on a broad front, which increases our confidence in the strategy's efficiency and the earnings
turnaround continuing. We forecast moderate earnings growth over the next few years with a stronger growth base.
Additionally, strong balance sheet offers strategic room for maneuver. The main risk is related to the implementation of
the strategy and, in particular, the realization of cost savings. The valuation of the share has become neutral as a result of
the share price going up, but at the same time a strong dividend yield of 5% limits the downside.

Operational rows exceeded expectations

Telia reported that Q1 net sales were at the level of the comparison period at SEK 21,818 million, which exceeded the
consensus estimates. Comparable net sales continued to grow by 2.1%. Comparable service revenues growth continued
to accelerate and was 3.2% in Q1, indicating a return to faster to growth this year. Adjusted EBITDA was at the level of the
comparison period and above market expectations. Adjusted EBITDA in the Core Telco business grew by 4.6%.

Implementation of the strategy is progressing, still room for improvement in cost savings

Telia's strategy is being implemented on several fronts and is becoming more visible in the figures, although there is still
much to in terms of the cost base. In terms of growth in service revenues, which is important for a more robust earnings
growth, a clear return to growth has been seen over the past year. The company has continued to take several measures
to improve the cost base, but due to headwinds they have only brought savings of EUR 0.5 billion, compared to the target
of EUR 2 billion by 2023. In Q1, cost savings were made in legacy IT platforms and operational costs decreased by 3%.

Telia's balance sheet has strengthened and gives room for strategy implementation

At the end of Q1, the company's net debt/EBITDA ratio was 2.1x and is at the bottom of the company's 2.0-2.5x target
range, which gives ample room for further implementation of the strategy. The company expects the deal on the Swedish
masts to be completed already in Q2 (previously Q3) and specified that it will distribute the 5.4 billion profit from the sale
of the masts to the owners through purchase of own shares.

We expect Telia to achieve moderate earnings growth in the coming years

As expected, Telia reiterated its guidance and estimates that service revenues and adjusted comparable EBITDA will
grow by low single digitin 2022. We adjusted our estimates slightly upwards with the better-than-expected Q1 report. We
forecast a 4% increase in comparable net sales and adjusted EBITDA in 2022 (reported +2%). In 2022-24, we expect the
result to increase by 3% and the dividend yield to be 5%. Our estimates don’t yet include the purchase of own shares,
which corresponds to a one-off ‘return’ of “3%.

Valuation picture has become neutral with the higher share price

We see Telia's risk profile as moderate in relation to the general stock market. As the strategy progresses, confidence in
earnings growth has increased, despite the small headwinds. Adjusted P/E and EV/EBIT multiples for 2022e are 22x and
19x. The multiples are 11% below the Nordic peers and 22% above the whole peer group. In our view, the valuation of the
share is in absolute terms tense, given the challenges with cost savings and the upward pressure on the interest market.
The expected return (5%) and DCF (SEK 41) also favor a respite. Dividend yield (5%), however, limits the downside.

Recommendation
Risk
Reduce
(previous Accumulate) S Buy
[
SEK 41.00 § Accumulate
(previous SEK 39.00) § . Reduce
Share price: o -
b
4140 _ >
High Low
Key figures
2021  2022e 2023e 2024e

Net sales 88343 89717 91488 93621

growth-% 1% 2% 2% 2%
EBITDA (adj.) 29861 30540 31359 31898
EBITDA-% (adj.) 338% 340% 343% 341%
Net Income 1504 6587 7509 7946
EPS (adj.) 1.54 1.84 2.06 2.1
P/E (adj.) 23.0 225 20.1 19.6
P/B 1.8 2.1 2.2 2.2
Dividend yield-% 58% 51% 52% 5.4 %
EV/EBIT (adj.) 20.8 19.3 18.4 17.8
EV/EBITDA 5.9 7.8 7.6 75
EV/S 23 26 25 25
Source: Inderes
Guidance (Unchanged)

Telia estimates that service revenues and adjusted
comparable EBITDA will grow by low single digitin 2022.
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2] Value drivers A Risk factors Valuation 2022e 2023  2024e
4 Share price 414 414 414
Continuing the turnaround of the Swedish Tighter competition Number of shares, millions 4090 4090 4090
business and a turnaround in Finland Realization of cost savings Market cap 169311 16931 16931
Earnings growth through growth in net sales Delay or failure in the implementation of the EV 231567 232425 233031
and profitability improvement new strategy P/E (adj.) 22.5 20.1 19.6
5G opportunities Sweden’s high ownership in Telia and the P/E 25.7 225 213
Strong cash flow restriction of consolidation P/ECF 163 78 168
Acquisitions Structural changes in the industry - oY T 5
Divestment of non-strategic operations Failure in the Bonnier integration ’ : ’
P/S 1.9 1.9 1.8
EV/Sales 2.6 2.5 2.5
EV/EBITDA 7.8 7.6 7.5
EV/EBIT (adj.) 19.3 18.4 17.8
Payout ratio (%) 130.4% 171% 115.8 %
Dividend yield-% 51% 52% 5.4 %



Operational rows exceeded expectations

Organic net sales grew and exceeded expectations

Telia reported that Q1 net sales were at the level of
the comparison period at SEK 21,818 million, which
exceeded both our and the consensus estimates.
The trend of net sales excluding exchange-rate
effects and M&A continued on the growth track and
grew by 2.1% (Q4'21: 3.3%). Comparable growth in
service revenues continued to accelerate and was
3.2% in Q1(Q4'21 2.9%). Service revenues grew in all
markets, now also in Finland. Service revenues have
now shown signs of a return to faster growth for four
quarters. The growth in service revenues is important
to ensure that earnings growth is on a more solid
base, and both Telia's strategic objectives and
guidance reflect this. The development of Finland's
business has been stabilized and Telia expects
Finland to turn around in H2’22.

Earnings also exceeded expectations, but
investments limit the potential

When monitoring Telia, the adjusted EBITDA best
describes the operational earnings level when the
other rows contain one-off and non-operational
items. The company commented that the strategy
and structural IT savings are progressing (80 SEK
million in Q1). However, investments mainly in sports
content still limit profitability. The adjusted EBITDA
was at the level of the comparison period at SEK
7,202 million and above our and market
expectations. Comparable EBITDA also remained at
the level of the comparison period. Adjusted EBITDA
in the Core Telco business (excluding TV & Media)
grew by 4.6%. Earnings potential was limited by TV &
Media's major content investments, which we
estimate to have been SEK 450 million. Adjusted
EBITDA margin was at the level of the comparison
period at 33%.

Financial costs were clearly higher than our and
market expectations. Thus, the reported EPS were
SEK 0.23 and below our and market expectations.

Telia buys its own shares with the profits from the
masts

The company expects the deal on the Swedish
masts to be completed in Q2, whereas it previously
expected the transaction to be completed in Q3. The
company expects to record a profit of SEK 5.4 billion
from this. The company has already said that it will
distribute the profits back to the shareholders and
now announced that this will take place through
purchase of own shares. At the end of Q1 and before
the sale of the masts, the company's net
debt/EBITDA ratio was 2.1x. The level is at the bottom
of the company's 2.0-2.5x target range, which gives
ample room for further implementation of the
strategy.

Estimates Q1221 Q122 Q122e
MSEK / SEK Comparison Actualized Inderes
Net sales 21814 21818 21000
EBITDA (adj.) 7178 7202 7010
EBITDA 6778 7030 6924
EBIT (incl. minorities) 1795 2437 210
PTP 1106 1407 1585
EPS 0.24 0.23 0.31
Net sales growth-% -2.7% 0.0 % -3.7%

EBITDA (adj.) -% 329%

Source: Inderes & Telia Company (consensus)

33.0%

334 %

Q1'22e Consensus Difference (%)
Consensus Low High Act. vs. inderes
21568 20857 21969 4%
7048 6853 7532 3%
6879 6573 7282 2%
2072 1552 247 15%
1494 981 1829 1%
0.27 0.17 0.34 -26%

-11%

327 %

-44%

329%

0.7 %

343 %

3.8pp

-0.4 pp

2022e

Inderes

88322

30304

1097

10097

8157

1.83

0.0 %

343 %



We slightly raised our estimates

Estimate changes 2022e-2023e

* We raised our net sales estimates slightly due to the better-than-
expected development of net sales and trends

* We also specified the expectations of other rows.

* Forecasts don’t include profits from the sale of the masts. The
operational forecasts of the masts are still consolidated in Telia.

Estimate revisions 2022e 2022e Change 2023e
MSEK / SEK Old New % oid
Net sales 88322 89717 2% 90056
EBITDA 30359 30618 1% 31287
EBIT (exc. NRIs) 1M53 1971 7% 12187
EBIT 10153 1049 9% 11187
PTP 8213 8503 4% 9187
EPS (continuous operations) 1.84 1.84 0% 2.00
DPS 2.10 210 0% 215

Source: Inderes

2023e

New
91488
31359
12628
1728
9745

2.06

215

Change
%
2%
0%
4%
5%
6%
3%
0%

Operational result drivers 2022-2023e:

Service revenues growth driven by 5G and faster
subscription sales

Continuing the turnaround of the Swedish business and a
successful turnaround in Finland

TV & Media recovering from COVID
Cost savings

Objectives for the 2021-23 strategy period:

Service revenues growth rate is a low single-digit number
(estimate: 1-4%)

Adjusted EBITDA growth rate is a low or medium single-digit
number (estimate: at 1-7%)

CAPEX without license fees and rights-of-use is expected to
return to about 15% of net sales in 2023. In 2022, SEK 14-15
billion.

2024e 2024e Change
Old New %
92158 93621 2%
32057 31898 0%
12957 13085 1%
12257 12385 1%
10151 10302 1%
212 21 0%
2.25 2.25 0%



Valuation picture has become neutral with the higher

share price

Valuation multiples

It has been difficult to compare Telia with competitors
with earnings multiples, because for example, Telia's
EBITDA doesn’t show the income of minority
shareholdings (they are reported in operating profit)
and discontinued operations are only reflected in net
income. In addition, Telia has a significant number of
negative and positive one-off items each year, which
must be adjusted to ensure comparability. Since 2021,
in particular, minority shareholdings decreased due to
the Turkcell sale, and with the divestments in Eurasia
there won't be discontinued operations after Q1'21.
Thus, the comparability of the adjusted EV/EBIT
multiple will considerably improve from 2022 onward.

Valuation is quite tense

In the big picture, we see Telia's risk profile as
moderate in relation to the general stock market.
Confidence in growth has improved thanks to the
realistic growth and profitability drivers that were
presented and the progress of the strategy on several
fronts, although there are also headwinds. Adjusted
P/E and EV/EBIT multiples for 2022e are 22x and 19x.
The multiples are 11% below the Nordic peers and
22% above the whole peer group. In our view, the
valuation of the share is tense in absolute and relative
terms, when challenges with cost savings, upward
pressure in the interest market and the numerous
disappointments in the company's history are
considered.

The expected return doesn’t cover the required
return

The expected return on Telia's share comes currently
from 3% earnings growth, a moderate downside in
multiples and mainly from a dividend yield of 5%. The
expected return (V5%) isn’t sufficient to have a positive
view of the share. Dividend yield (5%), however, limits
the downside.

Valuation

Share price

Number of shares, millions

Market cap

EV

P/E (adj.)

P/E

P/FCF

P/B

P/S

EV/Sales
EV/EBITDA
EV/EBIT (adj.)
Payout ratio (%)
Dividend yield-%

Source: Inderes

2022e

41.4

4090
169311
231567

225
257
16.3
2.1
1.9
2.6
7.8
19.3

130.4 %
51%

2023e
41.4
4090
169311
232425
2041
225
17.8
22
1.9
25
7.6
18.4
1M7.1%
52%

2024e
4.4
4090
169311
233031
19.6
213
16.8
22
1.8
25
7.5
17.8
115.8 %
5.4 %



Valuation table

Valuation 2017
Share price 36.6
Number of shares, millions 4330
Market cap 158264
EV 160035
P/E (adj.) 13.9
P/E 201
P/FCF 5.1
P/B 16
P/S 2.0
EV/Sales 2.0
EV/EBITDA 6.2
EV/EBIT (adj.) 1.2
Payout ratio (%) 126.4 %
Dividend yield-% 6.3 %

Source: Inderes

P/E (adj.)

23.0 225

20.9

2018
41.2
4292
174149
223723
17.3
18.4
neg.
1.8
21
2.7
8.6
17.2
104.2 %
5.7 %

19.5

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022e 2023e 2024e

e P/E (adi)

e |\ledian 2017 - 2021

2019 2020
40.3 34.0
4172 4090
165535 138884
243678 213286
19.5 20.9
22.6 neg.
neg. 10.7
1.8 2.2
1.9 1.6
2.8 2.4
8.1 71
19.8 19.9
135.5% neg.
6.1% 5.9%
EV/E
19.8 19.9

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022e 2023e 2024e

e EV/EBIT (ad))

e Median 2017 - 2021

BIT

20.8

2021
35.4
4090
144793
206767
23.0
12.6
14.5
18
1.6
23
5.9
20.8
72.9%
5.8 %

19.3

2022e
414
4090
169311
231567
225
25.7
16.3
2.1
19
2.6
7.8
19.3
130.4 %
51%

6.3 %

2023e
41.4
4090
16931
232425
201
225
17.8
2.2
19
25
7.6
18.4
M7.1%
52 %

2024e
414
4090
169311
233031
19.6
213
16.8
2.2
18
25
75
17.8
15.8%
5.4 %

Dividend yield-%

6.1%

5.8 %

2025e
414
4090
16931
244238
19.1
20.8
16.4
2.6
18
2.6
77
18.0
18.0%
57%

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022e 2023e 2024e

[ Dividend vyield-%

e Median 2017 - 2021



Peer group valuation

Peer group valuation Share price Market cap EV EV/EBIT EV/EBITDA EV/S Dividend yield-% P/B
Company MEUR MEUR 2022e 2023e 2022e 2023e 2022e 2023e 2022e 2023e  2022e 2023e 2022e
Elisa 56.32 9406 10590 23.0 22.0 14.5 14.0 5.1 5.0 24.5 236 3.8 4.0 7.2
Tele2 152.15 10165 12209 224 221 1.5 1.0 4.7 4.6 24.2 234 5.4 6.2 4.5
Telenor 132.90 19132 31508 13.2 12.6 6.4 6.2 2.8 2.8 16.1 14.9 7.4 7.7 7.3
BT 181.40 21759 43650 1.9 1.2 4.9 4.8 1.8 1.8 9.0 8.5 43 43 14
Proximus 16.30 5739 8712 14.2 14.7 4.8 4.8 1.5 1.5 12.2 12.8 71 7.3 1.8
Orange Belgium 19.04 m9o 1481 16.1 14.6 4.0 37 11 1.0 19.0 16.2 3.2 3.2 17
Swisscom 561.00 28568 35749 18.4 18.1 8.3 8.3 33 33 19.2 18.9 3.9 3.9 25
Telecom Austria 6.90 4584 7331 9.1 8.7 4.2 41 1.5 1.5 8.5 7.9 4.4 47 1.3
Deutsche Telecom 17.55 86321 259469 16.5 14.0 6.3 6.0 23 2.3 12.9 1.3 4.0 43 2.0
KPN 3.30 13756 20268 19.3 18.2 8.1 7.9 3.8 3.8 211 18.8 4.3 45 4.5
Telia (Inderes) MSEK 41.40 169311 231567 19.3 18.4 7.8 7.6 26 25 22.5 201 51 5.2 21
Average 16.4 15.6 7.3 71 2.8 2.8 16.7 15.6 4.8 5.0 3.4
Median 16.3 14.6 6.3 6.1 2.6 25 17.6 15.5 4.3 4.4 22
Diff-% to median 19% 26% 24% 25% 0% 0% 28% 30% 19% 17% -5%
Median (Nordic) 224 22.0 1.5 1.0 4.7 4.6 24.2 234 5.4 6.2 7.2
Diff-% median (Nordic) -14% -16% -32% -30% -45% -45% -7% -14% -6% -16% -70%

Source: Thomson Reuters / Inderes.

NB: The market cap Inderes uses does not consider own shares held by the company.



Income statement

Income statement 2019 2020 Q121 Q221 Q3'21 Q4'21 2021 Q122 Q2'22e Q3'22e Q4'22¢ 2022e 2023e 2024e 2025e
Net sales 85965 89191 21814 21877 21271 23380 88343 21818 22143 21835 23922 89717 91488 93621 95494
Sweden 34905 33740 8401 8492 8424 9133 34451 8548 8662 8593 9270 35073 35599 36454 37183
Finland 15969 15260 3542 3549 3612 3801 14504 3630 3584 3648 3877 14739 15034 15395 15703
Norway 14666 13373 3309 3343 3478 3658 13788 3649 3577 3652 3768 14646 15085 15447 15756
Denmark 5675 5464 1281 1242 1287 1403 5214 1275 1242 1287 1417 5222 5326 5454 5563
Lithuania 4045 4151 999 1052 1100 169 4320 m3 126 1155 1204 4597 4781 4896 4993
Estonia 3333 3321 778 826 836 891 3881l 868 843 853 909 3472 361 3684 3757
TV & Media + other operations 9641 16367 4049 3847 2835 3640 14370 3019 3346 2954 3798 1318 13224 13489 13758
Eliminations and other -2267.8 -2485 -545 -475 -300 -316 -1635 -285 -237 -306 -322 -1150 -1173 -1197 -1221
EBITDA 30017 30194 6778 14006 7477 6890 35151 7030 7155 7603 7831 29618 30459 31198 31650
EBITDA (adj.) 31017 30702 7178 7654 7739 7290 29861 7202 7405 7853 8081 30540 31359 31898 32350
Depreciation -18863.0 -27861 -5007 -4999 -4871 -5146 -20023 -4607 -4654 -4654 -4654 -18570 -18732 -18813 -18810
EBIT (excl. NRI) 12313 10735 2171 2671 2868 2218 9929 2595 2751 3198 3427 1971 12628 13085 13540
EBIT 11154 2333 1771 9007 2606 1744 15127 2423 2501 2948 3177 11049 11728 12385 12840
Share of minorities’ results 0.0 -20080 24 23 29 28 104 14 40 40 40 134 160 160 160
Net financial items -2938.0 -3318 -688 -678 -677 -591 -2634 -1030 -550 -550 -550 -2680 -2143 -2242 -2440
PTP 9354 -21065 1106 8352 1958 1181 12597 1407 1991 2438 2667 8503 9745 10302 10560
Taxes -1753.0 -1412 -153 -452 -335 3 -937 -321 -378 -463 -507 -1669 -1984 -2099 -2153
Minority interest -167.0 -156 -9 -37 -47 -63 -156 -157 -30 -30 -30 -247 -252 -257 -262
Net earnings 7434 -22633 944 7863 1576 121 11504 929 1583 1945 2130 6587 7509 7946 8145
EPS (adj. continuous operations) 2.06 1.63 0.33 0.37 0.45 0.39 1.54 0.27 0.45 0.54 0.58 1.84 2.06 2.1 2.16
EPS (reported) 178 -5.53 0.23 1.92 0.39 0.27 2.81 0.23 0.39 0.48 0.52 1.61 1.84 1.94 1.99
Key figures 2019 2020 Q121 Q221 Q3'21 Q4'21 2021 Q122 Q2'22e Q3'22e Q4'22¢ 2022e 2023e 2024e 2025e
Net sales growth-% 29% 38% 2.7 % 0.5% 12% -0.4 % -1.0 % 0.0% 12% 26% 23% 1.6 % 20% 23% 2.0%
Adjusted EBIT growth-% -12.8% -43% 1.6 % -125% -133% -7.5% 19.5 % 3.0% 1.5 % 54.5 % 20.6 % 55% 36% 35%

EBITDA-% (adj.) 349 % 344 % 329% 35.0% 36.4% 312 % 338 % 33.0% 334 % 36.0% 338% 34.0 % 343 % 34.1% 33.9%



Balance sheet

Assets

Non-current assets
Goodwill

Intangible assets
Tangible assets
Associated companies
Other investments
Other non-current assets
Deferred tax assets
Current assets
Inventories

Other current assets
Receivables

Cash and equivalents

Balance sheet total

Source: Inderes

2020
189667
86521
0.0
85707
3445
0.0
12545
1449
37015
1918
2706
19301
13090

226682

2021
194880
89943
0.0
88226
4749
0.0
10660
1302
42146
2040
3005
22743
14358

237026

2022e
195010
89943
0.0
88356
4749
0.0
10660
1302
33786
2072
3005
19738
8972

228797

2023e
194979
89943
0.0
88325
4749
0.0
10660
1302
34394
213
3005
20127
9149

229373

2024e
194966
89943
0.0
88312
4749
0.0
10660
1302
35126
2162
3005
20597
9362
230091

Liabilities & equity
Equity

Share capital

Retained earnings
Hybrid bonds
Revaluation reserve
Other equity

Minorities
Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities
Provisions

Long term debt
Convertibles

Other long term liabilities
Current liabilities
Short term debt
Payables

Other current liabilities

Balance sheet total

2020
63954
14961
37608
10267
0
0.0
m8
122628
9845
1787
84675
0.0
16321
40100
5399
31376
3325
226682

2021
83543
14961
55503
10267
0
0.0
2812
110464
10185
7001
75005
0.0
18273
43019
2215
32729
8075
237026

2022e
81746
14961
53706
10267
0
0.0
2812
101507
10185
7001
66048
0.0
18273
45543
6067
31401
8075
228797

2023e
80666
14961
52626
10267
0
0.0
2812
96638
10185
7001
6179
0.0
18273
52069
11973
32021
8075
229373

2024e
79820
14961
51780
10267
0
0.0
2812
97334
10185
7001
61875
0.0
18273
52938
12096
32767
8075
230091



DCF calculation

DCF model

EBIT (operating profit)

+ Depreciation

- Paid taxes

- Tax, financial expenses

+ Tax, financial income

- Change in working capital

Operating cash flow

+ Change in other long-term liabilities

- Gross CAPEX

Free operating cash flow
+/- Other

FCFF

Discounted FCFF

Sum of FCFF present value
Enterprise value DCF

- Interesting bearing debt

+ Cash and cash equivalents
-Minorities

-Dividend/capital return
Equity value DCF

Equity value DCF per share

Wacc

Tax-% (WACC)

Target debt ratio (D/(D+E)
Cost of debt

Equity Beta

Market risk premium
Liquidity premium

Risk free interest rate

Cost of equity

Weighted average cost of capital (WACC)

Source: Inderes

2021
15127
20023

-450

-218
21
2240
36743
-2834
-24079
9830
176
10006

2022e
1049
18570
1669
-581
47
1646
29060
0
18700
10360
0
10360
9980
239800
239800
77220
14358
2812
-8384
169442
414

20.0 %
20.0 %
3.0%
0.95
4.75%
0.00%
20%
6.5 %
5.7 %

2023e
1728
18732
-1984
-481
38
189
28221
0
-18700
9521
0
9521
8678
229820

2024e
12385
18813
-2099
-502
38
228
28862
0
-18800
10062
0
10062
8677
221142

2022e-2026e

2025e
12840
18810
-2153
-544
39
200
29193
0
-18894
10299
0
10299
8403
212465

2026e
13636
18828
-2276
-587
40
204
29846
0
-18988
10858
0
10858
8382
204062

2027e
13909
18862
2335
-585
41
208
30101
0
19045
11055
0
11055
8075
195680

2028e
14187
18901
-2406
573
42
212
30364
0
-19103
1262
0
11262
7783
187605

2029e
14471
18944
-2478
-560
42
217
30637
0
-19160
1477
0
1477
7505
179822

Cash flow distribution

18%

2022e-2026e MW 2027e-2031e HTERM

2030e
13706
18990
-2331
-550
43
221
30080
0
-19217
10863
0
10863
6721
172317

2031
13926
19039
-2387
-540
44
180
30262
0
19315
10947
0
10947
6408
165596

TERM

271934
159188
159188



Summary

Income statement 2019 2020 2021 2022e 2023e Per share data 2019 2020 2021 2022e 2023e
Revenue 85965 89191 88343 89717 91488 EPS (reported) 178 -5.53 2.81 1.61 1.84
EBITDA 30017 30194 35151 29618 30459 EPS (adj.) 2.06 1.63 1.54 1.84 2.06
EBIT 1154 2333 15127 11049 11728 OCF / share 6.75 9.04 8.98 AL 6.90
PTP 9354 -21065 12597 8503 9745 FCF / share -4.46 3.18 2.45 253 2.33
Net Income 7093 -22912 11680 6587 7509 Book value / share 21.82 15.36 19.74 19.30 19.04
Extraordinary items -1159 -8403 5199 -922 -900 Dividend / share 2.45 2.00 2.05 2.10 215
Balance sheet 2019 2020 2021 2022e 2023e Growth and profitability 2019 2020 2021 2022e 2023e
Balance sheet total 264074 226682 237026 228797 229373 Revenue growth-% 3% 4% -1% 2% 2%
Equity capital 92456 63954 83543 81746 80666 EBITDA growth-% 17% -1% -3% 2% 3%
Goodwill 101938 86521 89943 89943 89943 EBIT (adj.) growth-% -5% -13% -8% 21% 5%
Net debt 80434 76984 62862 63144 64003 EPS (adj.) growth-% -13% -21% -5% 19% 12%
EBITDA-% 36.1% 344 % 33.8% 34.0% 343 %
Cash flow 2019 2020 2021 2022e 2023e EBIT (adj.)-% 143% 12.0% 12% 13.3% 13.8%
EBITDA 30017 30194 35151 29618 30459 EBIT-% 13.0 % 26% 171% 123 % 12.8 %
Change in working capital -573 10250 2240 1646 189 ROE-% 79 % -29.4% 16.0 % 83 % 9.6 %
Operating cash flow 28150 36966 36743 29060 28221 ROI-% 72% -10.5% 9.9% 7.3 % 7.8 %
CAPEX -27530 -4961 -24079 -18700 -18700 Equity ratio 35.0% 282 % 352% 35.7% 35.2%
Free cash flow -18620 13009 10006 10360 9521 Gearing 87.0 % 120.4 % 75.2 % 77.2% 79.3 %
Valuation multiples 2019 2020 2021 2022e 2023e
EV/S 2.8 24 23 2.6 25
EV/EBITDA (adj.) 8.1 71 59 7.8 7.6
EV/EBIT (adj.) 19.8 19.9 20.8 19.3 18.4
P/E (adj.) 19.5 20.9 23.0 225 2041
P/E 1.8 22 1.8 241 2.2
Dividend-% 6.1% 59% 58% 51% 5.2%

Source: Inderes



Disclaimer and recommendation history

The information presented in Inderes reports is obtained from several
different public sources that Inderes considers to be reliable. Inderes
aims to use reliable and comprehensive information, but Inderes does
not guarantee the accuracy of the presented information. Any opinions,
estimates and forecasts represent the views of the authors. Inderes is
not responsible for the content or accuracy of the presented
information. Inderes and its employees are also not responsible for the
financial outcomes of investment decisions made based on the reports
or any direct or indirect damage caused by the use of the information.
The information used in producing the reports may change quickly.
Inderes makes no commitment to announcing any potential changes to
the presented information and opinions.

The reports produced by Inderes are intended for informational use
only. The reports should not be construed as offers or advice to buy,
sell or subscribe investment products. Customers should also
understand that past performance is not a guarantee of future results.
When making investment decisions, customers must base their
decisions on their own research and their estimates of the factors that
influence the value of the investment and take into account their
objectives and financial position and use advisors as necessary.
Customers are responsible for their investment decisions and their
financial outcomes.

Reports produced by Inderes may not be edited, copied or made
available to others in their entirety, or in part, without Inderes’ written
consent. No part of this report, or the report as a whole, shall be
transferred or shared in any form to the United States, Canada or Japan
or the citizens of the aforementioned countries. The legislation of other
countries may also lay down restrictions pertaining to the distribution of
the information contained in this report. Any individuals who may be
subject to such restrictions must take said restrictions into account.

Inderes issues target prices for the shares it follows. The
recommendation methodology used by Inderes is based on the share’s
12-month expected total shareholder return (including the share price
and dividends) and takes into account Inderes’ view of the risk
associated with the expected returns. The recommendation policy
consists of four tiers: Sell, Reduce, Accumulate and Buy. As a rule,
Inderes’ investment recommendations and target prices are reviewed
at least 2—4 times per year in connection with the companies’ interim
reports, but the recommendations and target prices may also be
changed at other times depending on the market conditions. The
issued recommendations and target prices do not guarantee that the
share price will develop in line with the estimate. Inderes primarily uses
the following valuation methods in determining target prices and
recommendations: Cash flow analysis (DCF), valuation multiples, peer
group analysis and sum of parts analysis. The valuation methods and
target price criteria used are always company-specific and they may
vary significantly depending on the company and (or) industry.

Inderes’ recommendation policy is based on the following distribution
relative to the 12-month risk-adjusted expected total shareholder return.

Buy The 12-month risk-adjusted expected shareholder

return of the share is very attractive

Accumulate The 12-month risk-adjusted expected shareholder
return of the share is attractive

Reduce The 12-month risk-adjusted expected shareholder
return of the share is weak

Sell The 12-month risk-adjusted expected shareholder
return of the share is very weak

The assessment of the 12-month risk-adjusted expected total
shareholder return based on the above-mentioned definitions is
company-specific and subjective. Consequently, similar 12-month
expected total shareholder returns between different shares may result
in different recommendations, and the recommendations and 12-month
expected total shareholder returns between different shares should not
be compared with each other. The counterpart of the expected total
shareholder return is Inderes’ view of the risk taken by the investor,
which varies considerably between companies and scenarios. Thus, a
high expected total shareholder return does not necessarily lead to
positive performance when the risks are exceptionally high and,
correspondingly, a low expected total shareholder return does not
necessarily lead to a negative recommendation if Inderes considers the
risks to be moderate.

The analysts who produce Inderes’ research and Inderes employees
cannot have 1) shareholdings that exceed the threshold of significant
financial gain or 2) shareholdings exceeding 1% in any company subject
to Inderes’ research activities. Inderes Oyj can only own shares in the
target companies it follows to the extent shown in the company’s model
portfolio investing real funds. All of Inderes Oyj’s shareholdings are
presented in itemised form in the model portfolio. Inderes Oyj does not
have other shareholdings in the target companies analysed. The
remuneration of the analysts who produce the analysis are not directly
or indirectly linked to the issued recommendation or views. Inderes Oyj
does not have investment bank operations.

Inderes or its partners whose customer relationships may have a
financial impact on Inderes may, in their business operations, seek
assignments with various issuers with respect to services provided by
Inderes or its partners. Thus, Inderes may be in a direct or indirect
contractual relationship with an issuer that is the subject of research
activities. Inderes and its partners may provide investor relations
services to issuers. The aim of such services is to improve
communication between the company and the capital markets. These
services include the organisation of investor events, advisory services
related to investor relations and the production of investor research
reports.

More information about research disclaimers can be found at
www.inderes.fi/research-disclaimer.
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Inderes’ mission is to connect listed companies and
investors. We produce high-quality research and content
for the needs of our extensive investor community.

At Inderes we believe that open data is every investor’s
fundamental right. We guarantee investors’ access to
award-winning research, insightful video content and an
active investor community.

For listed companies we ensure that there is always high-
quality information available on the company for investors
and shareholders for decision making, and that data

collected from investors can be utilized by the companies.

Over 100 Finnish listed companies want to serve their
shareholders and investors through us by utilizing our
company research services, data driven IR services,
content creation and consulting.

Inderes Oyj

[tdmerentori 2

FI-00180 Helsinki, Finland
+35810 219 4690

Award-winning research at inderes.fi
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